IRE-Q12 Series
120W Encapsulated Eighth-Brick EN50155-Compliant
Wide 4:1 Input Isolated DC-DC Converters
SDC_IRE_Q12_Series.A05  Page 1 of 18
Output Voltage (Vdc) Output Current (A) Input Voltage Range (Vdc)
5 24 9-36
12 10 9-36

120W Encapsulated Eighth-Brick EN50155-Compliant
Wide 4:1 Input Isolated DC-DC Converters
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS SUMMARY AND ORDERING GUIDE
Root Model  Output Input
Efficiency
Package
(w/o flange)
Vout
(V)
Iout
(A, max.)
Power
(W)
R/N (mV pk-pk) Regulation (max.) Vin Nom.
(V)
Range
(V)
Iin, no load
(A)
Iin, full
load (A) Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ. Case (inches)
IRE-5/24-Q12 5    24 120 100 150 ±0.4% ±0.4% 12 9-36         0.4 10.9 90% 92% 2.41 x 1.01 x 0.5
IRE-12/10-Q12 12 10 120 115 200 ±0.3% ±0.3% 12 9-36  0.4 10.9 90% 92% 2.41 x 1.01 x 0.5
IRE-24/5-Q12  24 5 120 150 240 ±0.4% ±0.4% 12 9-36 0.08 10.9 90% 92% 2.41 x 1.01 x 0.5
All specifications are at nominal input voltage and full load at room temperature (+25°C) unless otherwise noted. See detailed specifications. Output capacitors are 1μF ceramic
multilayer in parallel with 10μF and the minimum requested input capacitor. I/O caps are necessary for our test equipment and may not be needed for your application.
 PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
IRE - 12 / 10 - Q12 N F - C
IRE = Industrial Rail Eighth-brick C = RoHS Compliant
12 = Nominal Output Voltage (Vdc)
10 = Nominal Output Current (A)
Q12 = 4:1 Input Voltage Range
(9~36Vdc, Nominal 12/24V)
On/Off Logic:
N = Negative
P = Positive
Blank = Baseplate W/O Flange
F = Flanged Baseplate
IRE-Q12 Series
120W Encapsulated Eighth-Brick EN50155-Compliant
 Wide 4:1 Input Isolated DC-DC Converters
SDC_IRE_Q12_Series.A02  Page 3 of 18
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS, ALL MODELS
All specifications are at full load with nominal input and output voltage and Ta +25°C unless otherwise noted. Output capacitors are 1μF ceramic multilayer in parallel with 10μF and minimum requested input
capacitor. I/O caps are necessary for our test equipment and may not be required for your application. See detailed specifications.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS Notes and Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Input Voltage
Operating Continuous 9   36 Vdc
Transient Operating 100ms max., Operating     50 Vdc
Storage Temperature  -55   125    °C
Input to Output Isolation 60 sec. (equivalent to factory test)      2000 VAC
Voltage at ON/OFF control pin   -2   18 Vdc
ISOLATION CHARACTERISTICS Notes and Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Isolation Test : Input to Output   2828    Vdc
Input to Baseplate Actual Factory Test Voltage 1500    Vdc
Output to Baseplate   1500    Vdc
Insulation: Safety Rating    Basic
I/O Resistance Input to Output Resistance at 500Vdc 30    MΩ
I/O Capacitance Input to Output Capacitance   1000   pF
Designed to meet EN50155 Railway standard, the isolation voltage required for Power over Ethernet applications.
RELIABILITY/SAFETY/ENVIRONMENTAL
Safety: Certified to UL 62368-1, 60950-1/A12:2011, CSA-C22.2 No.60950-1/A1:2011, IEC 60950-1/A12;2011 , 2nd Edition  YES
Calculated MTBF Belcore, Telcordia SR-332, Issue 3, Method 1, Case 1, Gf 1.7M   Hrs
Note: An external input fuse must always be used to meet these safety requirements.
Mean Time Before Failure (MTBF) is calculated using the Telcordia (Belcore) SR-332 Issue, Case 3, ground benign controlled conditions.
Operating temperature = +40°C, full output load, natural air convection.
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Outline Dimensions – (L x W x H)
Standard Baseplate (Without Flange) 2.41 x 1.01 x 0.50 / 61.2 x 25.7 x 12.7
In./mm
With Flanged Baseplate 2.41 x 1.45 x 0.50 / 61.2 x 36.8 x 12.7
Weight    1.84 / 52.16 Oz./g
Baseplate Material  Aluminum -
Case Material  Plastic -
Pin Diameter (Power & Signal) Through Hole 0.062 & 0.040 / 1.57 & 1.02 In./mm
Pin Material Through Hole Copper alloy
Pin Plating Metal and Thickness
Nickel subplate 2.54-7.6 μm
Gold overplate 0.12-0.50 μm
SDC_IRE_Q12_Series.A05  Page 4 of 18
IRE-Q12 Series
120W Encapsulated Eighth-Brick EN50155-Compliant
Wide 4:1 Input Isolated DC-DC Converters